

## Information regarding the renewal of an agreement referred to in Article L. 225-38 of the French Commercial Code

(Articles L. 22-10-13 and R. 22-10-17 of the French commercial Code)

## Renewal of an agreement between HELLA GmbH & Co KGaA and FORVIA SE

Pursuant to a letter agreement dated 1<sup>st</sup> April 2022, FORVIA SE (previously named Faurecia SE) authorized HELLA GmbH & Co KGaA to use the umbrella name "Forvia", the motto "Inspiring mobility" and the intellectual property rights relating thereto, renewed on 31<sup>st</sup> March 2023 for a period of nine (9) months, under the same terms and conditions, starting as of 1<sup>st</sup> April 2023.

FORVIA SE renewed on 18 December 2023 this agreement for a new period of six (6) months starting as of 1<sup>st</sup> January 2024.

M. Patrick Koller, Chief Executive Officer of FORVIA SE, is also a member of the Shareholder Committee of HELLA GmbH & Co KGaA.

## Main terms and conditions

The agreement, granted free of charge, is renewed under the same conditions.

The umbrella name and motto may be used by HELLA GmbH & Co KGaA and its affiliates for communication purposes.

## Information on the interest of the agreement for FORVIA SE

The purpose of such common umbrella name and motto is to reflect the identity of the new combined group and to enhance for the employees the sense of belonging to one unique group.